

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT

BOARD OF REVISION OF TAXES,	:	
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, acting by	:	
and through its individual members,	:	
Charlesretta Meade, Chair,	:	
Harvey M. Levin, Vice-Chairman,	:	
Robert N.C. Nix III, Secretary;	:	
Honorable Russell M. Nigro;	:	32 EM 2010
Honorable Alan K. Silberstein,	:	
	:	
	:	
Applicant	:	
v.	:	
	:	
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,	:	
	:	
	:	
Respondent	:	

ANSWER TO THE BOARD OF REVISION OF TAXES'
APPLICATION FOR THE EXERCISE OF ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
AND KING'S BENCH POWER

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA LAW DEPT.
Shelley R. Smith, City Solicitor

By: Richard Feder
Chief Deputy City Solicitor
(Appeals and Legislation)
Attorney ID No. 55343
Craig Gottlieb, Senior Attorney
Attorney ID No. 73983

City of Philadelphia Law Department
1515 Arch St., 17th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102-1595
(215) 683-5013

Date: April 6, 2010

Counsel for The City of Philadelphia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. The BRT -- Which Was Not Authorized by the City Solicitor to Bring This Lawsuit, and Which Did Not Make the Decision to Pursue This Litigation at a Public Meeting -- Lacks Legal Authority to Bring This Suit. 8

 A. No City Agency Can Bring Litigation Without Representation or Authorization by the City Solicitor. 9

 B. The BRT Has Not Properly Authorized the Suit at an Open Meeting. 13

II. This Case Is Not Ripe Because the Legislation About Which the BRT Complains Is Not Even on the Books Yet; Enjoining a Vote Upon It Would Impermissibly Interfere with the Legislative Process. 16

III. The Applicant Does Not Have Standing to Pursue a Claim Challenging the Creation of the New Board of Property Assessment Appeals; Only the Attorney General or District Attorney Does. 21

IV. The General Assembly Authorized City Council Here to Abolish the BRT. 23

 A. The Making of “Assessments” Includes the Initial Valuation Function and the Appellate Function. 25

 1. The General Assembly uses the term “Assessments” to include the entire assessment process. 26

 2. The Courts use the term “Assessments” to include the entire assessment process. 27

3.	Logic suggests that the term “Assessments” includes the entire assessment process.	29
B.	The 1963 Act Makes Clear That the City Cannot Legislate Contrary to Acts of Assembly With Respect to the Making of Assessments.	31
C.	Floor Debates Cannot Change the Meaning of Plain Language.	32
V.	Even if Council Is Not Authorized to Abolish the Entire BRT, This Court Should At Most Sever Only That Portion of the Ordinance That Abolishes the Appellate Function, and It Should Let Stand the Portion of the Ordinance That Abolishes the Valuation Function.	35
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Addison Case</u> , 385 Pa. 48, 122 A.2d 272 (1956)	18
<u>Andrezjwski v. Borough of Millvale</u> , 543 Pa. 539, 673 A.2d 879 (1996)	23
<u>Annenberg v. Comm.</u> , 562 Pa. 581, 757 A.2d 338 (2000)	35, 36
<u>Appeals of Mathies Coal Co.</u> , 435 Pa. 129, 136, 255 A.2d 906, 909 (1969).....	28
<u>Bliss Excavating Co. v. Luzerne Co.</u> , 418 Pa. 446, 211 A.2d 532 (1965)	18
<u>Boettger v. Loverro</u> , 526 Pa. 510, 587 A.2d 712 (1991)	33
<u>City of Erie (Council) v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</u> , 844 A.2d 586 (Pa. Commw. 2004)	12
<u>Comm. v. Alcoa Properties, Inc.</u> , 440 Pa. 42, 269 A.2d 748 (1970)	33
<u>Comm. v. Williams</u> , 574 Pa. 487, 832 A.2d 962 (2003)	36
<u>Deer Creek Drainage Basin Authority v. County Bd. of Elec. of Allegheny Co.</u> , 475 Pa. 491, 381 A.2d 103 (1977)	19
<u>Deitch Co. v. Board of Property Assessment</u> , 417 Pa. 213, 209 A.2d 397 (1965)	28
<u>Emporium Assessment</u> , 42 Pa. D. & C.2d 182, 183 (Cameron C.P. 1967)	28
<u>Horsley v. Phila. Bd. of Pensions & Ret.</u> , 519 Pa. 264, 546 A.2d 1115 (1988)	11
<u>Keenheel v. Comm., Pennsylvania Sec. Comm.</u> , 134 Pa. Commw. 494, 579 A.2d 1358 (1990)	14

<u>Knup v. Philadelphia,</u> 386 Pa. 350, 126 A.2d 399 (1956)	18
<u>Lennox v. Clark,</u> 372 Pa. 355, 93 A.2d 834 (1953)	10, 11
<u>Lincoln Phila. Realty Assocs. I v. Bd. of Revision of Taxes,</u> 563 Pa. 189, 758 A.2d 1178 (2000)	30
<u>Martin Estate,</u> 365 Pa. 280, 283, 74 A.2d 120, 122 (1950).....	33
<u>McCormick v. Columbus Conveyer Co.,</u> 522 Pa. 520, 564 A.2d 907 (1989)	33
<u>Mt. Lebanon v. County Board of Elections,</u> 470 Pa. 317, 368 A.2d 648 (1977)	17, 18, 19
<u>Patricca v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</u> 527 Pa. 267, 590 A.2d 744 (1991)	35
<u>Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd. v. City Council,</u> 593 Pa. 241, 928 A.2d 1255 (2007)	19, 20
<u>Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm'n v. County of Fulton,</u> 195 Pa. Super. 517, 171 A.2d 882 (1961).....	28
<u>Pittsburgh Outdoor Adv. Co. v. Clairton,</u> 390 Pa. 1, 133 A.2d 542 (1957)	18
<u>Preston v. Saucon Valley Sch. Dist.,</u> 666 A.2d 1120 (Pa. Commw. 1995)	15
<u>Appeal of Rieck Ice Cream Co.,</u> 417 Pa. 249, 209 A.2d 383 (1965)	28
<u>Schenley Land Co. v. Board of Property Assessment, etc.,</u> 205 Pa. Super. 577, 211 A.2d 79 (1965).....	27, 28
<u>Schultz v. City of Philadelphia,</u> 385 Pa. 79, 122 A.2d 279 (1956) (Jones, J., dissenting).....	17, 18
<u>Smaller Mfrs. Council v. Council of Pittsburgh,</u> 85 Pa. Commw. 533, 485 A.2d 73 (1984)	35
<u>Spykerman v. Levy,</u> 491 Pa. 470, 421 A.2d 641 (1980)	21, 22

<u>Stilp v. Comm.</u> , 588 Pa. 539, 905 A.2d 918 (2006)	36
<u>Taylor Borough Appeal</u> , 408 Pa. 56 (1962)	28
<u>Comm. ex rel. Truscott v. Philadelphia</u> , 380 Pa. 367, 111 A.2d 136 (1955)	3, 4, 22, 23

STATUTES

Act of April 21, 1855, P.L. 264, § 11, 53 P.S. § 16257	12
Act of 1931, June 26, P.L. 1379, § 9	27
Act of 1933, May 22, P.L. 853, art. V, § 518.1, 72 P.S. § 5020-518.1	3, 26
Act of May 22, 1933, P.L. 853, 72 P.S. §§ 5020-101 <u>et. seq.</u>	31
Act of 1933, May 22, P.L. 853, art. V, § 520	27
Act of June 27, 1939, P.L. 1199, <u>as amended</u> , 72 P.S. § 5341.1 <u>et. seq.</u>	31
Act of 1939, June 27, P.L. 1199, § 14, 72 P.S. § 5341.14	3, 26
Act of 1943, May 21, P.L. 571, art. III, § 301, as amended, 72 P.S. § 5453.301	30
Act of 1949, April 21, P.L. 665, § 18(a)(9), 53 P.S. § 13133(a)(9)	26
Act of August 26, 1953, P.L. 1476, § 2, 53 P.S. § 13132	4, 20, 24, 34
Act of August 13, 1963, P.L. 795, § 1, 53 P.S. § 13132	4, 20, 24
Act of 1988, P.L. 1329, No. 170, § 80, 53 P.S. § 10903	30
53 P.S. § 13132(d)	24
72 P.S. § 5020-102	31
72 P.S. § 5020-520	27
72 P.S. § 5341	27
72 P.S. § 5341.1	3, 31
72 P.S. § 5341.2	3

72 P.S. § 5341.14.....	3
1 Pa. C.S. §§ 1501-1991	35
1 Pa. C.S. § 1903	25
1 Pa. C.S. § 1924	34
1 Pa. C.S. § 1925	35
65 Pa. C.S. §§ 701-716.....	13
65 Pa. C.S. § 703	14
65 Pa. C.S. § 704	9
65 Pa. C.S. § 708(b).....	14
65 Pa. C.S. § 713	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. art. IX, § 13.....	3
-------------------------------	---

HOME RULE CHARTER PROVISIONS

Philadelphia Home Rule Charter § 3-207	30
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter § 3-911	30
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter § 3-914	30
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter § 4-400	8, 9
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter § 4-400(a).....	10
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter § 5-500(c).....	13
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter § 8-410	8-11
Philadelphia Home Rule Charter § 8-410, Annotation 1	11

ORDINANCES

Philadelphia Code § 1-106 36

Philadelphia Code § 2-113 (proposed) 37

Philadelphia Code § 2-301 (proposed) 37

Philadelphia Code § 2-302 (proposed) 37

Philadelphia Code § 2-303 (proposed) 37

Philadelphia Code § 2-304 (proposed) 37

Philadelphia Code § 2-305 (proposed) 37

Philadelphia Code § 2-306(1) (proposed) 37

Philadelphia Code § 2-307(1) (proposed) 37
